STV3200
DISCRETE COSINE TRANSFORM (DCT)
July 1992
DIP40
(Plastic Package)
ORDER CODE : STV3200P
.0 TO 15.0 MHz OPERATING FREQUENCY
EQUAL TO PIXEL RATE.FORWARD OR INVERSE TRANSFORM.7 BLOCK SIZE POSSIBILITIES :
16 x 16 8 x 8 4 x 4
16 x 8 8 x 4
8 x 16 4 x 8.9-BIT TWO’S COMPLEMENT PIXEL FORMAT
CORRESPONDING TO 3 POSSIBLE MAGNI-
TUDES DEPENDING ON THE PIXEL RANGE
PIN (PR) STATE :
- 8-BIT UNSIGNED MAGNITUDE
- 8-BIT 2’s COMPLEMENT MAGNITUDE
- 9-BIT 2’s COMPLEMENT MAGNITUDE.12-BIT TWO’S COMPLEMENT COEFFICIENT
FORMAT.FULLY TTL AND CMOS COMPATIBLE.CMOS TECHNOLOGY.SINGLE + 5 VOLTS POWER SUPPLY.POWER DISSIPATION : 500 mW AT 15.0 MHz
PLCC44
(Plastic Chip Carrier)
ORDER CODE : STV3200FN
DESCRIPTION
The STV3200 is a dedicated circuit for the discrete
cosine transform (DCT) computation. The two-di-
mensional forward DCT (FDCT) or inverse DCT
(IDCT) is performed for various block sizes and a
pixel rate up to 15.0 MHz. The circuit architecture
is fully bidirectional with a 9-bit magnitude pixel
data bus and a 12-bit magnitude coefficient data
bus programmed as input or output depending on
the selectionof FDCT or IDCT.
FDCT IDCT Data Format
Pixel Bus Input Output 9-bit 2’s
Complement
Coefficient
Bus
Output Input 12-bit 2’s
Complement
For the forward transform, the input pixels are
coded in 9-bit 2’s complement and the output coef-
ficients are coded in 12-bit 2’s complement. For the
inverse transform, the data format is identical with
the coefficients used as input and the pixels used
as output.
ORDER CODES
Part
Number
Temperature
Range Package
STV3200CP 0 to 70oC DIP 40
STV3200CFN 0 to 70oC PLCC44
32
00
-0
1.